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IST0 11K6 OF DIRY 	 1, 1950 

CREAI1iY 3UT 2 
At Uie opanirw of' businos3 on Septe!aber 1, 10 the stocks of 

creamery butter on hand in Canad a amounted to 67,713,000 lb. Cold St'age 
warehouses had in store 50,693,000 lb. while dairy factories held 16,810,000 ib, 
utter 1i transit amounted to 210,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last 

year by 2.8 million pounds. The five year average of Septembsr 1 stocks is 
64995,000 lb. The August 1950 "into-storage" movement was 7.1 million pounds as 
compared with a similar movent of 10.6 milThn pounds last year. 

CHS 
- 	Th total stocks of cheeso were 34,086,000 lb. consisting of 33,260,000 
lb. Canadian 408,000 lb, Imported and 418,000 lb. in transit. The summary total 
was lower than last year by 4.9 million pounds and sho'ed an 1'out-of'.storage" 
nthv'nent of 2,4 million pours. 

00N13ThArD MILK PROD11 3TS 
Stocks of evaporated whole milk hold by or for manuicturers anuntod 

to 35,516,000 lb. which was a decrease of 22.5 million pounds from last year. The 
apparent net "out-of-storage moverrnt of evaporated whole milk for August 1950 was 
1.5 miJ.L ion pounds. The chief by-product sklmrriilk powder amounted to 7,389,000 lb. 
a decrease of 5.4 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 628 thousand poura 
from last month. Stocks of frozen crea!n amounted to 1,278,000 lb. on September 1, 1950. 
Ice Cream stocks amounted to Bô,UOo gallons as compared with 909,000 gallons on 
August 1. 

EGGS 
On September 1, 1950 there inera 322,000 cases of cold Btor 	egs, 

reported 83,000 cases of freah eggs and 1,000 cases of shell 	Jjtransit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 10,671,000 lb. being 4,8 million pounds h.tgIr than the 149 
fig'e. The not "out-ofstorage" movement for August 1950 was 920 thousand pounds 
as ornpared with a similar niovemeit of 679,000 lb. during August 1949. 

DRSSD POULTRY 
The summary total of poultry stocks on September 1, 1950 was higtr 

than last year by 546 thousand pounds. An "out-ofstorage "  movement of 160 thousand 
pounds is shorni for the month of tugust 1950. Chickens in stock anl)unted to 2,727,0r0 
lb. fowl to 2,432,000 lb. and turkeys to 1,928,000 lb. not including estimates. 
rhere were no stocks of dressd poultry in transit on Sopte!ther 1, 1950. 
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2. 	 STOCKS OF BUTPR 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Cania - September 1, 10 

SZPTEMBER 1, 10 Aug. 1, lO Sept. 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 

- thcusand pouxs - 

CANADA 	 TOTAL 60,638 70,493 
m corn spoaos 50,693 44,760 52,869 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 16,810 15,178 16,735 
IN TRANSIT 210 700 889 
Prince Edward Island 	TOTAL 485 517 664 
In Cold Storages 0 0 292 
In Djrv ?tories 485 517 372 

Nova 	cotia TOTAL 
In Cold Storages 
In D5iry iactorie 

New Brunswick TOTAL 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Quebec TOTAL 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Ontario TOTAL 
In Cold Storages 
In Daixy Factories 
Aanitoba TOTAL 
In Cold Storages 
In D8iry Factories 
Saskatchewan TOTAL 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
Alberta TOTAL 8,930 
In Cold Storages 6,429 
In Dairy Factories 2,501 
British Columbia 	TOTAL 1 2 587 
In Cold Storages 1,230 
In Dairy Factories 357 
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5 year average 1945-49 
	

64,995 

DAiRY BUTTER 	 lb. 	 700 	 1,173 	3,553 
WHEY BUI'TER 	 lb. 	 190,000 	 162,000 	208,000 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shn 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



STOCKS C*' CHEESE 	 3. 

In Cold Storages and Dpiry Factories in Canada - SEflIMBER 1, 1950 

SEVFEMBR 1, 1950 Aug. 1, 1950 Sept. 1, 
PREL 	Revised 	1949 

- thousand poux1s - 

CANADA TOTAL 34,086 , 36,L533 29,2O6, 
IN COLD STORAGES 28,007 29,330 21,964 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 5,253 6,458 7,047 
IMPORTED 408 441 119 
IN TRANSIT 418 304 76 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL 102 71 250 
In Cold Storages 1 1 188 
In Dairy Factories 1 OP, 71 62 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 54 88 52 
In Cold Storages 54 88 52 
New Brunswick TOTAL 368 362 146 
In Cold Stor ages 348 245 95 
In Dairy Factories 20 117 51 

quebec TOTAL 18,371 19,963 10,753 
In Cold Storages 17,356 18,520 9,098 
In Dairy Factories 1,015 1,443 1,655 

Ontario TOTAL 101707 11,720 14,423 
In Cold Storages 7,351 7,668 9,984 
In Dairy Factories 3,356 4,052 4,439 

Manitoba TOTAL 912 935 1,06C 
In Cold Storages 792 804 979 
In Dairy Factories 120 131 81 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 403 204 355 
In Cold Storages 158 89 39 
In Dairy Factories 245 205 316 

Alberta 	TOTAL 1y89 1 2 796 1,463 
In Cold Storages 1,420 1,387 1,051 
In Dairy Factories 369 409 412 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 354 559 509 
In Cold Storages 528 529 478 
In Da iry Factories 26 30 31 

, 	 DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 12,468 4,645 
INCLUDiD II ,582 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4. 	 STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN 

COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY FALTORIIS IN CJIDA -- SE JIBER 1, 1 0 

STOCKS C7 ICE CREAM 	 SEPPEMBER 1, 1950 	A. 1, 1950 Se. 1, 
(or mix eguiwUent) - 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	194 

- thousand gallons - 

CANADA 	 896 	 909 

P.EI. 4 4 
N.S. 18 38 
LB. 13 18 

ue bee 168 200 	not 
Ontario 443 400 
Manitoba 67 52 	available 
Saskatchewan 48 50 
Alberta 55 
ritiah ColumbIa 80 

STOCKS OF FZCREAM 
( in pounds of creanij 

quebec 	 744,000 
	

362,000 

Ontario 	 531,000 
	 567,000 

Otlr lrovinces 	 - 	ppp - 	- 3,000 	6,000 

ALL CANADA T0'PAL 
	

1,278,000 	 778,000 	935,000 



	

STOCKS OF CONCENTRAT D MILK IN COLD STORAObS, ?JAREHOUSBS 
	

5 . 

AND DA]RY FACTORIBS fl' CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS - ShPT. 1, 1950 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last mth 

SEVrEMBiR 1, 1950 	Aut 1, 1950 	September 1, 
PR1LIMINARY 	Revised 	 1949 

- thousar1 poura-. 

CCENThATED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 77I 846 2,265 
Condensed iho1e Milk (case) 355 411 1,684 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 424 435 581 
Jvaporated ,\fholo Milk 35,516 37,01 59,041 

Whole Milk Powder 1A818 1,796 3,472 
Spray Process 1,629 1,658 3,133 
Roller Process io 	L 138 339 

CON CENTRJTD MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim Milk 544 684 652 
kiri Milk: 	Condensed 122 162 300 

Evaporated 
r 

522 522 352 

Skimmilk Powder 7 R 389 8,017 12,755 

Human Focxl: 
Spray Process 5,441 ,- 4,881 5,655 
Roller Process in Bags iss 496 248 
Roller Process in Bbis. 1,671 2,532 6,270 

Animal Feed 112 r 108 582 
Buttermilk Powder 7433 637 1,109 
Casein 316 336 1,054 

There were also on har%i 8,170,000 lb. of &vaporated (ho1e Milk in the hands of 
dlholesa1ers, but not included here. 

, Estimates indlixiect in these figures are as follows: 

•Jhole Milk Powder, Spray 1"roce'3s 10,000 lb. Roller Proce 	10 000 lu. 
Condensed ..k1n ilk 7,000 lb. kiinmilk 	der, 3jay Process 465,000 lb. Roller 
Process in iibls. 22,000 lo. 4n1ma1 Feed 15,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COlD STORAGES 	DAY FACTORIES IN MIADA - SEFTEi1BER 1, 1950 

V1th Comparative Figures for last year and fcr last inxith 

COLD STORAGE 
	

FRESH 

SPT. 1, Aug. 1, Sept, 1, 	SEPP. 1, 	Aug. 1, 	Sept. 1, 
1950 	1950 	1949 	1950 	1950 	1949 

PRLIMINARY Revi s ed 	PRELIMINARY Revis ed 

- thousand cases - 	- thousand cases - 

NADA 409 83 L 
Maritimes - - 3 3 2 1 
quebec 11 16 11 6 5 5 
OntarIo 139 198 290 10 13 11 
ManItoba 59 69 90 36 34 8 
Saskatchewan 30 36 36 5 6 8 
Alberta 50 61 82 16 12 6 
Br, Columbia 18 29 2 4 4 4 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb,) 

TIN34E.R. 1, 1950 	Augi.st 1, 	September 1, 
PRELIM]}TARY 	1950 	1949 

1NOLE YOLK WHITES TOTAL TOTAL TCYAL 

CPINADA 7 , 788 ,L  1,1 64,L ILL19 10 , 671 11 591 5,915 
MarItins 23 7 58 298 291 310 
Q.uebec 1,257 510 782 2,549 2,706 1,339 
Ontario 2,737 476 466 3,679 4,106 1,974 
Manitoba 1,478 145 343 1,966 2,185 1,489 
Saskatchewan 646 - 4 650 725 191 
Alberta 799 18 27 844 1,179 369 
Br. Columbia 411 6 23 440 399 240 

- 000 eases - 

EGG SUWARY SFPBER 1, 1950 Atust 1, 1950 3ept. 1, 
1949 

Stel1 Eggs 405 557 - 435 
In Transit (page 13) 1 6 15 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 277 301 154 

	

TYTAL 	 683 	792 	726 

These figures include estimates of 15,00() cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 3,000 cases 
Fresh eggs and Frozan ggs, ho1e, 227,000 lb., Yolk 2,000 lb, and ;Ihltes 17,000 lb. 
for firms failing toiaport on tir. These estinBtes are not included in the data 

	

f 	" i ncividual provines 



STOCKS OF DAISY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 

S1PT8MBER 1, 1950 

With Gomrative figures for 1at year and revised totals for ]sat month 

TTER 	- CHEESE 	- EGGS - (000 cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.) 	Cheddar (coo lbj 	- - Cold Strage Fresh 
SEPT L..,..kept. i, 	SLPT. 1, 	3ept. 1, 	sEpr. i, Sept. 1, 	SEPT 1, 
1950 	1949 	1950 	1949 	1950 	1949 	1950 

quebec 3,610 4,067 114 159 6 3 1 
Montreal 15,908 20,346 17,234 16,334 4 4 4 
Toronto 6,593 10,717 742 1,318 5 - 4 
innipeg 13,063 10,667 826 888 55 29 36 

Regina 974 1,156 87 12 5 5 1 
Sea katoon 488 353 127 101 6 1 1 
I!.dmonton 5,080 3,660 639 740 34 1 14 
Calgary 1,947 1,480 814 431 10 2 1 
Vancouver ,L 1,301 1,379 434 358 18 - 	 1 4 	- 

TOTAL 	48,964 	53,5 	21,017 20,341 143 46 66 
Aug. 	1, 1950 
(revised) 	- 	42,173 	-- 22,398 185 59 

- 	 rROZEN EGGS - (000 lb.) 

SPPfl3ER 1, 1950 Sept. 	]., 
WHOLE YOLK ,VHITES TOPAL 1949 

- TOTAL 

quebec 252 56 25 333 192 
Montreal 736 453 754 1,943 986 
Toronto 1,847 266 388 2,501 1,087 
Winnipeg 1,478 145 343 1,966 1,117 
Regina 126 - 2 128 71 
Saskatoon 50 - - 50 26 
Edmonton 544 2 11 557 100 
Calgary 255 16 17 288 141 
Vancouver , 393 6 23 	- 422 257 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 5.681 - 944 1 8 563 8188 3,977 
Aug. 1, 1950 
(revised) - 6,199 970 1,750 8,919 

Note: 	Of the preliminary totals for Canada at September 1, 1950 the above cities' 
stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 	72.5% Cheese 63.2% Shell Eggs 51.6% 
Frozi Eggs 76.7 % 

L 	Including New vIestminster. 



8. 	 DRf.SSED POULTRY 

STOC IN COLD STORAGF$, KILLING PLANTS 

With Coziiparative Figures 

SPT Ø  1, Jiugust 1,Sept 1, 	jEPT. 1, 	Augst 1, 	3ept.l, 
1950 	1950 	1949 	1950 	1950 	1949 

	

FLIMINARY Revised 	 PRLIt[NARY Revised 

- thousand pour1s - 	 - thousand pouxxls- - 	- 

TOTAL. 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	 8?651 	8,811 8,105 	205 	452 	569 

Maritinies 282 273 434 4 7 9 
uebec 2,698 2,916 2,319 87 293 349 

Ontario 2,341 2,425 2,737 67 95 114 
Man1to be 1,354 1,585 1,079 16 20 13 
Saskatchewan 166 166 381 - 1 3 
Alberta 489 704 565 15 22 45 
Br,. Columbia 742 590 16 34 36 

OHIC}S 	 F0IVL 

CANADA 	 2 9 727 	3,195 	2,687 	2432 	2,047 	3,169 

Mar1tins 1G3 95 256 106 71 122 
quebec L309 1,242 731 452 379 613 
Ontario 540 794 976 1469 854 1,338 
Manitoba 543 701 311 324 268 507 
Saskatchewan 40 39 88 104 82 195 
Alberta 101 189 174 l9e 216 229 
Br,, Columbia 91 135 151 85 177_ 165 

	

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

CANADA 	 170 	165 	244 	53 	60 	15 

Marltimes 1 2 6 3 3 3 
quebec 128 113 120 6 8 1 
Ontario 29 31 108 24 27 1 
Manitoba 9 9 13 14 - 

Saskatchewan - - 1 - 1 
Alberta 1 1 1 6 7 3 
Br 0  Columbia - 2 9 9 1 6 



SEFFMBR 1 _950 
	

9 . 

AIW DAIRY FAJTORIS IN CANADA 

for last year and last inth 

SPT. 1, August 1, 	Sept. 1, SEVr. 1, AUEtEt 1, 	Sept.1, 
1950 1950 	1949 1950 1950 	1949 

PRLIMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revis ad 

- thousand pour1s- 	 - thxisand poun.ls - 

	

TURKM 	 UNCLASSIFIED  

CANADA 	 1,928 	2,742 	1,316 	116 	150 	105 

Mar itimes 63 89 30 2 6 8 
uebec 699 880 482 17 11 23 

Ontario 438 553 180 74 81 20 
Manitoba 430 555 226 19 18 22 
Saskatchewan 21 44 70 - - 24 
Alberta 172 261 107 2 8 6 
Br. Columbia 105 360 221 2 26 2 

POULTRY SUMMARY  

S2PEMBR 1, 	Augtet 1, 1950 	3eptember 1, 
1950 	 Revised 	 1949 

PRELIMINARY 

- tbousad poun.s - 

Canadian (as above) 	 8,651 	 8,811 	 8,105 
Imported 	 - 	 - 	 - 
IN TRANSIT (pace 15) 	 - 	 - 

PaPAL 	 9,651 	 8,811 	 105 

, These figures inc11ean estinte of 1,020 ,00C lb. for firms failing to report on 
tirw. Theso estimots are not in3ltxled in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN NN 

With Comparative Figure a for last year and 

	

SEPT. 1, 	Sept. 1, 	SEPT. 1, 	Sept. 1, 
1950 	1949 	1950 	1949 

	

PRiLIMIN ARY 	PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - 	- thDusand pounds -- 

TOTAL 	 BROIlERS 

Que 276 114 37 18 

Montreal 2,332 1,873 41 103 

Toronto 1,623 1,636 41 78 

#lnnipeg 1,348 1,075 15 13 

Regina & Saskatoon 66 195 - 2 

Ednonton 294 373 3 15 

Calgary 171 172 (x) 31 

Vancouver , 256 522 	- 12 23 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 6,966 # 	5,960 149 26 
Atgust 1 L 1950 (revised) 7,132 231 

CHICKS FOWL 

Quebec 72 33 67 14 

Montreal 1,189 661 371 563 

Toronto 308 408 894 949 

Winnipeg 541 310 321 50 

Regina & Sskatoon 18 60 42 85 

Edmonton 68 102 119 175 

Calgary 30 61 55 45 

Vancouver 85 130 7 11,  153 

TOTAL 93ITIES 2,311 1,765 1,946 2,489 
August 1. 1950 (revised) 2564 1,635 

# This total incindes an estimate of 600,000 lb. for firms I sum? to report on t1ri. 
This estinte is not included in the various c1asifi3aticr1s or in the specific 
cit ies. 

L 	Including New 'iestminster. 
(.c) Less than three fir na re por ti ng this item • The figures tharefor-j can not be shown 

separately but are included in total. 



CITIES OF CJADA - SBWPBER 1. 1 
	

11. 

Comparative Totals for last nnth 

S&FrEMBER1, - Sept n ber 1, 	STBER 1, 	September 1, 
lO 	 1949 	 1950 	 1949 

PRELIMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

DUCIO 	 GEESE 

Quebec 14 7 - 1 

Montreal 113 111 6 - 

Toronto 23 106 20 1 

thnipeg 9 - 13 - 

Regina & Saskatoon - - - 1 

Edmonton 1 1 2 2 

Calgazy - - 4 2 

Vancouver , 2 7 - - - 	6 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 162 229_ 45 23 
ust L 1950 (!eviaed) 155 - 	51 

TIR[YS UNCLASSIFIED 

quebec 86 41 - - 

Montreal 597 414 15 21 

Toronto 337 96 - 1 

Winnipeg 430 226 19 21 

Regina & Saskatoon 6 23 - 24 

Edmonton 100 77 1 1 

algary 70 28 12 5 

Vancouver , 78 801 - 2 2 	- 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 1,704 1,106 49 75 
Augtmt 1. 1950 (revised) 2.426 70 

Including New iestminster. 



l2 	 CARLOADS 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figires 

SFd`T.~X3M 1, lO tugust 1, 1950 Sept. 1, 
PR&LIMINARY 	 1949 

IN TRANS TI' 	 BUYF.R 

- thousaa5. pounds - 

OANADA 	 210 	 700 	 889 

1.1aritime Provinces - 	 70 - 

uebec - 	 - 329 
ontario 70 	 245 140 
Manitoba - 	 70 280 
Baskatchewan - 	 70 105 
Alberta 70 	 105 35 
i3ritish Columbia  70 	 140 - 

At Principal R9jlwr Terminals ii 

Montreal. 	 - 	 - 	 224 
roronto 	 35 	 70 	 - 

Vancouver 	 35 	 140 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHE13 

-Kusandpound8- 
GANAD A 

	

418 	 304 	 76 

•uebec 76 114 
ntario 152 - 

Manitoba - - 	 38 
3askatchewan 114 76 	 38 
A1bertt 38 76 	 - 

British Columbia 38 38 	 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 76 	 - 	 - 

/ Fiur'3s f3r 'rc-rwi nal a" included wi ta 'In Transit". 
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13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSTP IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and la8t month 

SEPrMaR 1, 1950 AUSt 1 1950 	Sept. 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	 1949 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases cases oases 

CANADA 
1 4200 60 000  15,000 

Maritime PItvinces - 600 - 

uebec - 1,200 9,000 

Ontario 600 3,000 8,400 

Manitoba - 600 2,400 
Saskatchewan 600 600 600 

.A.t Principal Rai1a.y Terminals ,L 

Montreal 	 - 	- 1,200 	7,800 

Toronto 	 600 	600 	- 

IN TRANSIT 	 POIJLTR 

- thousand poui1s - 

CANADA 	 - 	- 	- 

,L Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit". 

Average Net Waihts per Corloads 	Atter 	Cheese 	Eggs 	Poultry 

	

lb. 	lb. 	cases 	lb. 

Domestic 	35,000 	38,000 	600 	25,000 
Export 	44,80C 	38,000 	600 	25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with oi1er of Transport Controller T3047. 

(600) 12-9-50 
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